State of California - The Resources Agency

Memorandum

To:

From:

Subject:

Bridgett Luther, Director pate: October 16, 2007
Department of Conservation [IMS; A-51)

801 K Street, Suite 1815

Sacramento, CA 95814

oAl b

mor, Regional Manager
Department of Fish and Game-Bay Delta Region, Post Office Box 47, Yountville, California 94539

Notification of Public Acquisition of Williamson Act Land: Alton North Conservation
Bank, Sonoma County

The Department of Fish and Game (DFG), Bay Delta Region, is providing the following
information regarding the Alton North Conservation Bank in Sonoma County:

1. What is the total number of acres of Willlamson Act contracted land and/or
agricultural preserve land being considered for acquisition? 22.67 acres.

2. s the land considered prime or nonprime agricultural land according to
Government Code §512017 The land in question is a mix of prime and
nonprime agricultural land, devoted for the most part to vineyard use, but
interspersed with seasonal wetlands and swale wetlands,

3. What is the purpose of the acquisition? Creation of habitat for Burke's
goldfields and Sonoma sunshine, create one breeding pond for California
tiger salamander (CTS) and preserve functioning habitat for all three
species.

4. Where is the land located? Sonoma County, 2795 Piner Road, City of Santa
Rosa (see attached maps).

5. Why was this land identified as necessary for the public improvement? This
property has been identified by DFG as necessary for its ongoing, long-
term habitat preservation efforts for the threatened, endangered and
sensitive species of the Santa Rosa Plain.

6. How does this acquisition meet the findings required under Government Code
§51292(a) and 51292(b)? Under Section 51293(j), the findings requirements
of Section 51292 are not applicable to: "The acquisition of a fee interest...
in order to restrict the land to agricultural or open space uses as defined
by subdivisions (b) and (o) of Section 51201." Section 51201(b) defines
"Agricultural use” to mean "use of land...for the purpose of producing an
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agricuftural commodity for commercial purposes.” The term "agricuftural
commodity” is defined in Section 51201(a} to mean any and all plant and
animal products produced in this state for commercial purposes.” The
“Long-Term Monitoring and Management Plan” entered into among the
conservation bank proponent, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and DFG
calls for grazing as among the methods to be used for 1) exotic and
evasive plant species control to protect the subject property and its
species as well as adjacent properties; Z) general vegetation management
and enhancement activities; 3) fire control; 4) scientific research in the use
of various grazing methods for habitat enhancement and management;
and 5) income generation for assistance in management and operations on
site as may be required by the adaptive management practices that may
evolve over time.

Submit a copy of the contract(s) covering the land. See attachments (2).

Submit copies of all related Environmental Impact Reviews pursuant to the
CEQA process. The acquisition is categorically exempt from CEQA. The
appropriate Notice of Exemption will accompany the real estate
transaction paperwork for this acquisition.

If you have any questions, please contact Liam Davis, Senior Environmental
Scientist, at (707) 944-5529 or |davis@dfq.ca.gov .

Attachments

CC:

Pete Parkinson, Director

Sonoma County

Permit and Resource Management Department
2550 Ventura Avenue

Santa Rosa, CA 95403
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32 LAND_CONSERVATION AGREEMENT L 19535
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 6th  day of
o MAY __, 1969, by and between DANIEL D. BOSSA, BAPTISTE BOSSA,

EDITH BOOS and MARY L, BANASCO, hereinafter referred to as "OWNER", and
the COUNTY OF SONOMA, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred te as "COUNTY';

WITNESSETK:

The parties, in consideration of the murual covenants
and conditions set forth herein and the substantial public bene-
fits to be derived therefrom, do hereby agree as follows:

1. The within agreement 1s made and entered into
pursuant to the California Land Conservation Act of 1965
{Chaptar 1554, Statutes 1965). This agreement shall be
subject to said act and sny amendments thereto.

2. The owner possesses real property located within
the County, as more particularly described in Exhibit "A"
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. During the term of chis agreement, the sbove-described
land shall not be used for any purpope other than "an agri-
cultural or compatible use" ag the same is defined in the
tules for the agricultural preserve in which said land is
situated. Said rules have been or are about to be, adopted
for the lands in said preserve by resolution of the County's
Board of Supervisors and said rules may be revised from time
to time by saild Board for the purpose of achieving and shall
be consiscent with the objectives of sald Land Conservation Act.

4, This agreement shall be effective cowmencing on the

ist day of _ MARCH » 1969, and shall remain in effect for
a period of _7 years therefrom. This agreement shall be
automatically renewad at the end of each year for = _7 year
period unleas notice of nonrenewal {s given as provided in
Section 51245 of the California Govermment Code =-- to the end
that at all times during the continuation of this agreement
as renewed there shall be a 3 year term of restriction
unless notice of nonrenewal has been given.

. 5. In recognition of the depressing effect which the
imposition of restrictions tends to have upon property values
in the event that a notice of nonrenewal is given as provided
{n paragraph 4 hereof, there shall be a rebuttable presumpticn
that the difference between the value of property as reduced
by virtue of the restrictions impoged by thias agreewent, here-
inafrer referred to as the restricted value, and the value said
property would have had i1f there were no restrictions upon it,
hereinafter referred to as the nonrestricted value, shall
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decrease in accordance with the schedule contained in
Chart 1 marked Exhibit "B" attrached hereto.

6. The County's Assessor ghall annually, during the contine
uation of this sgreement, report to the Owner and to the County's
Board of SBupervisors the equalized restricted value and the
equalired unrestricted value.

7. The Owner {(or his personal representatives) may Trequest
cancellation of this agreement and at the same time request a
waiver of the cancellation fee upon the grounds: (1) that
probate proceedings have been instituted iovolving the subject
premises and the sale of all or a portion of the premises is
necegsary to pay probate expenses, inheritance or estate taxes,
or (2) that an action in eminent domain for the condemmation
of all or a portion of the land deacribed herein has been filed
by a person or agency having power of condemmation. It shall
be discretionary with the Board of Supervisors as to whether or
not such request shall be granted or denied, in whole or in
part, and to that end the Board of Supervisors may, if it deems
it appropriate, provide for the holding of & public hearing
prior to decision upon such request. In the event that a regquest
for cancellsation is approved, the Owner shall pay a cancellation
fee calculated as hereinafter provided, except to the extent
that said Board of Supervisors may provide for a waiver of all
or part of said fee,

8. The cancellation fee shall be a sum equal to the tax
saving for each and every year this agreement has been in effect
subject to a maximum period of _7 vears figured backward from
date of cancellation, with interest thereon to date of fee pay-
ment at the rate of 7% per annum, compounded amnually. The tax
saving for a particular year shall be calculated on the basis
of the difference between the restricted value and the non=
reatricted value for each yvear times the total composite tax
rate as shown by County recordes of that year,

9. Owner shell not receive any payment from the County in
consideration of the obligations imposed hereunder, it being
recognized and agreed that the consideration for the execution
of the within sgreement is the subgtantial benefit to be derived

by both parties.

10. Any conveyance, contract or authorization (whether oral
or written) by the Owner or his successors in interest which
would permit use of the above-described premises contrary to
the terms of this sgreement, or the rules referred to in para-
graph 3 hereof, may be declared void by the County's Board of
Supervisors; such declaration or the provisions of this sgree-
ment may be enforced by the County by an action filed in the
Superior Court of the County for the purpose of compelling
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compliance or restraining breach thereof.

11, The within agreesent shall run with tha land
describaed herein and shall be binding vpon the heira,
successors, and assigns of the partias hereto.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties have fixed their hands
and seals the day and yaar firat above written.

gy e wEdeTetgned -mi-iu-i-“-ﬂhn-—iuhmu
heiderey- do -heweby wgves o ond ~2gPee-bs -bo-bound -by-abeve- imposed-
Deplrlotdirr -

b

I, EDMA M. DOSRA, wife of DANTEL D. MEH
disclaim mmy interest in the proparty oy
_covered by the above agreement. \

g fonea’

Nota: (ﬁ.chnwhd;-ml:! must be attached)

e

e

sare w___CALIFORNTA
omryor___JOHOMA {
: 7.4
i w__ May b B _Ag
befors me, te wdwmgned, 3 Motwy Pabic in aad for said Stats, persomsly appesred
............................. B34,
known Lo o,

ROTAST FUBLI = CALN DERLL
rrmcIFAL OFFICE 1IN

uhﬂ-pn-_llulmgl____ subscribed 1o the within kstroment.

snuum wum"r o acioowiedged to e that
J Bl . "%/M

W. D. Walker

_l_ﬁrﬂhﬂkﬂ;
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
: ss'

S St g

COUNTY OF SONOMA.
On this /3 o day of ___MAY 196 9, before me
Dorothy_&. Eonroloaha » personally appeared ART RUONAVAARA

y kmown to me (or proved to me on the oath of
) to be Vice Chalrman . , of

Board of Supervisors of Somowma Coumty

e and known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument

on behalf of said public corporation, agency or political subdivisiom,
OFFICIAL SEAL

me that such County eéxecuted the smme,

Motory Public. Califarnia
PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN
SONOMA COUNTY

’ -y Commission Expires Mor, 3, 1972
e e g e o P

Ls



'?* All. that real hrnﬁartr:situatn-in the County of Scnoma, Stsﬂ“ﬂg;jku! Pt O
+ California, described as follows: (in an'unincorporated srea)

PARCEL GNE! ’ i

COMMENCING at the quartor ssction corner beotween Sectione 7 and 8
in lewnship 7 Korth of Rango B West, M.D.Y., said point of commence=
oant beinz in the center of what 1s commonly known ze the 01d Redwood
Road running West from the Pine District Schoel !louse: thence North
frem said point of comméncement 40.09 chaing; thence North §9° 30' West
11.68 chains; thenee Seouth 0° 45" East 40,09 chains to the eenter afsnii
road: thence- South 89° 15" Zaset, 11.28 chains to the point & beginning:
' Courses true-Masnctic Variution 177 1350
Zast, and being the most Easterly portion of the Korthcast guarter of
Section 7, in Township 7 North.of Range B Wast, M.D.M., and heing the
Bama lands which were convoyed by Wa. D, Knapp and wife, to said Pattista oL
Bossa by dead dated February 13, 1897 and recorded in Book 170 of Doeds, .5,
pagze 18}, Sonoma County Records. ’ ' g

" EXCEPILXG TIIEREFROM the following:

Being a portion of the Southoast guarter of the Northeast quarter of
Section 7, Township 7 North, Range 8§ West, M.D.B.&#M., and nore parti-
cularly described g5 followa:

BECGINNING at the quarter coraer common to section 7 and 8, Township
7 North, .Range 8 West; thance North along the Easterly lina of salid
ezotion 7, - 1383.05 foset; thence Scuth B9® 48" West, 762.66 foet to the
Westorly lineof tha land of Margherits Bossa as recordad OFficial Records
Book 212, on pagoe 458, Sonoma County Records; thence South 0° 45" East,
along s2id Westerly lineof the lands of Bossa, 1384.84 feet to the canter-
line ¢ f Piner Road; thence EBast aleong said céntorline of Piner Road,
742.48 fest to the pointof beginning, containing 23.98 acpres, . ;

Tl 2=

¥

e

PﬁREEL T o r
BEING a 'portien of the Northwest guarter of Section § Towaship 7

North olanpe 8§ West, M.D.M. and beginning at a stake in the South side

of a lane from which stake a podint at or near tha guarter Sce¢ction cornar

betwaan sactions § and 6 bears North 89° 30' East, 22.34 chains distant

gaid stake marking alsoc the Northaast corner of thoe tract of land con- ..

veyad by J. M, Holmes and wife by Deed dated Kovember 1, 19068 and re- - .

cordad in Beok 225 of Deeds at page 208, Sonoma County Records: thence

along the South side of szid lane Scuth 89° 307 Wepst 17.45 chains to

the Northwest corner of tha land conveyad to Frank Ross by above mentioned
2 Deed of January 11, 1906; thence South 0° 1§' East (at 0.18 chains, a
“Btake) 21.73 chain@d te a stake in a rail fence; thence South §¢° L357

East 17.57 chains to a stake in a2 plcket fence; thanca North D° 30* -

West (at 21.77 chains a stake) 21.95 chains to the point of beginning

PARCEI, TIREE:
BEING a portion of Sactian 8, in Township 7 Yorth Range 8 West,

M.OM., and boginning at a point .in the center of 2 50 foot road au
the Southwest cnrnunofdbgg tract of land conveyod by J. M. llolmes to

Frank Ross and wife, by dated Januaty 11, 1906 and recorded in lLiker
-225 of Deods at page 208 of Sonoma County Records, said point Lbeing at
or near the guartor ssebtion corner butweon sections 7 and &: thence
1savinT said Road Ke-th 18.32 chains to a stake driven inthe ground

at the Southwest corner of the 3% 24/100 acre tract conveyed by Frank
Ross to Datista Dossa by deed dated July 2, 1906 and recorded in Liber
226 of Deeds at page 472 of Sonomz County Records; thence along the
South linc of said 38 24/100 acre tract, South 89° J45' East, 7.45 chains
to a stake; thence leaving said South line South 0° 18' East, 15.29
chaing to the center of a 50 foot road; thence along the center of
said road Wost 7.53 chains to the point of beginning

A < R

{dontinued) '

EXHIBIT A
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PARCEL _FOUR .

REING ua portion of Section 8, Township 7 North Range 8 Wese, ™M,b,M.,
and baginninr at a stake on the South sida of a lane, and from which
stake a point at or near the guarter-section eorner betwoen sactions
3 and § haars North B9 30" East, 22.34 chains distant; said stake also
marks the YNortheast goernar of the tract of land conveyed by J. .
liolzea to Frank Ross and wile, by Deed dated January 11, 1908 and re= ":qu_w o
cordad in ‘Libar 225 of Deeda, pago 208 of Sonoma County lecords; '
thence Sputh 0% 30" East, 21.95 chaine to a Atake; the point o keginning
of the horein deseribed traect; thence Seuth 1¥ §A' Bast, AD0 chains,
thance Horth £59° 45! Yest, 10.32 chaina to the East lincof tha 13.72
acre tract conveved by Frank Roas ta B. Tosasa by Deed dated February
13, 1908 and recorded in Liber 245 of RNesads, at page 11§ of Sonosa
Councy Records: thenes North 0° 19' West, 6.00 ehaine to the Sauth
line of land conveyad by Baid Ross to Bossa by Deed dated July 2, 1906
thonce South 59° 451 East, 10,15 chains to the point of heginninge.
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: EXHIBIT B
LAND CONSERVATION AGREEMENT = COUNTY OF SONCMA

Phase Out Chart #1 (7 year term)

¥ VFEARS ¥ p¥p g AD 47F  FTF TN ra

¢ CHART EXPLANATION
The year in which notice of non-renewal is given in writing by
the. owner. Period of submitting non-renewal notice is the inclu-
sive 90=-day period preceding the anniversary date of the Land
Conservation Agreement.

A. Seven (7) year discount point of wvaluation by using extensicn
of normal 7% discount curcve.

B. Pirst year valuation under phase out period restricted valu-
ation is the normal 7% discount curve adjusted individually
each year by standard application of appraisal data and
techniques.

C. Pre-phase out valuation for indefinite period preceding notice
of non-renewal from Land Conservation Agreement based upon
agricultural income level as indicated by standard application
of appraisal datz and technigues.

ASSUMPTIONS

1} Basis of the chart is the assumption that, as a2 result of the
restriction imposed by the agresment, the market wvalue of the
property will tend to be lower than it would be if it were
not subject to such restrictions.

2) During pericd of no actual sales in the market of properties
which are similarly restricted, the assumption is that the
normal discount curve for the period of time and interest
rate is applicable as a standard appraiszl technique,

3) It is assumed during this indefinite periocd preceding the
notice of non-renewal, the restricted market value will tend
to be somewhere between capitalized income and the discount
CUurve area.

4} Circumstances of particular properties or events may reguire
deviation from the above due to the assessor's responsibility
under the Constitution to annually =sssess on the basis of

market value,

END OF BOCUMENT
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# B LAND CONSERVATION CONTRACT VYo
R

THIS CONTRACT, made &nd entered into this_licihday of

February , 1972 , by and between

DANIEL D, BOSSA, BAPTISTE BOSSA, EDITH BOOS end MARY L. BANASCO

hereinafter referred to as "OWNER', and the CCUNTY CF SONOMA, a

political subdivigion of the State of California, hereinafter

referred to as "'COUNTY';
WITNESSETH:
The parties, in consideration of the murual covenants
and conditions set for:th herein and cthe subscantial poblic benefits
to be derived therefrom, do hereby agree as follows:
1., PURPOSE, The within contract is made and entered into
pursuant to the California Land Conservation Act of 1965 (Chapter

1443, Statutes 1965), as amended. This contracc shall he subject
to sgid act and any amendments theretc.

2. SUBJECT PROPERTY, The Owner possesses real proparty located
within the County, as more particularly described in Exhibit "A"
which is attached heretoc and incorporated herein by reference.

3. RESTRICTION TO AGRICULTURAL OR COMPATIBLE LUSE, During the
term of this contract, the asbove-described land shall not be used
for any purpose other than "an agricultural or compatible use" as
the same is defined in the rules for the sgricultural preserve in
which sasid land is situated, said rules have been or are abour to
be, adopted for the lands in said preserve by resoluticn of the
County's Board of Supervisors and said rules may be Tevised from
time to time by sald Board for the purpose of achieving and shall
be consistent with the objectives of said Land Conservation Acr,

4. TERM, AUTOMATIC EXTENSION AND PHASE OUTI, This contract
shall be effectlve commencing on the_ list day of March §
19 72 , and shall remain in effect for a period of 10 yeirs there-
fmom. This contract shall be automatically extended at the end of
each year for an additional one year pericd unless notice of ncn-
renewal is given as provided in Section 51245 of the California
Government Code--to the end that at all times during the continuacion
of this contract as extended, there shall be a8 l0-year term of
restriction unless notice of nonrenewal has been given.

Ag Type 2 (Rev. 12/71}
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5. REPORT OF VALUE, The County's Assessor shall annually,
during the continuation of this contract, report to the Owner and
to the County's Board of Supervisors the restricted value and the
unrestricted value (i.e. the value the property would have had if
not subject to the restrictions imposed by this contract). There-
upon, the Owner may request equalization of said values,

6. CANCELIATION. This contract shall only be subject to
cancellation in accordance with the provisions of Covernment Code
Sections 5128l through 51285; provided, however, that instead of
the cancellation fees therein provided, the cancellation fees
shall be those provided in the following paragraph hereof; provided,
nevertheleed, that the County's Board of Supervisors shall not approve
any request for cancellation unless the cancellation fee (calculated
in the manner described in Paragraph 7 hereof) equals or exceeds
the cancellation fee described In Paragraph (b) of Government Code
Section 51283 - except in thoge instances in which said Board of
Supervisors pursuant to Paragraph (c) of said Section 51283 finds
that in the public interest all or part of the cancellation fee
should be waived.

7. CANCELLATION FEES AND WAIVER. In the event of cancellation
as above provided, subject, nevertheless, to the power of the County
to waive such fees in proper cases as provided by Government Code
Sections 5128l to 51285, the Owner shall pay the County the following
fees:

{(a) DEFERRED TAXES, G5Said fees shall equal the tax
saving for each and every year this contract has been in
effect, subject to 4 maximum period of 20 years figured
backward from the date of cancellation. The tax saving
for a particular year shall be calculated on the basis
of the difference between the restricted value and the
non-restricted value for the particular year times the
cotal composite tax rate as shown on county records for
that vear.

(b) ADDITIONAL FEES, In addition to the deferred
taxes mention ed above, the Owner shall also pay the County
a fee calculated by multiplying the full cash value
{i.e. market value) of the property at time of cancellation
times the percentage figure, for che contract year--after
date hereof, as set forth in the following table:

Contract Year Contract Year

1st 22.5% 11lth 12.5%
2nd 21.5% 12th 11.5%
3rd 20.5% 13th 10.5%
4th 19.5% l4th 09.5%
5th 18.5% 15th 0B.5%
6th 17.5% 16th 07.5%
7th 16.5% 17th 06.5%
8ch 15.5% 18¢ch D5.5%
Sth 14.5% 19ch 04 .57
10th 13.5% 20th 03.5%

2lst and succeeding years 0.00%

Ag Type 2(Rev. 12/71) -2-
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8, EMINENT DOMAIN, In lieu of the provisions of Covernment
Code Sectlon 51295, the Owner's rights arising out of an action
in eminent domain or the threat thereof shall be governed by the
provisions of paragraphs 6 and 7 of this contract. In thar regard,
it is recognized that on occasion, the Owner's right to relief
should not be restricted to instances in which the fee of an
entire parcel of land subject to contract is being condemned and
chat in other instances the condemnation of small slivers of a
parcel of land may have lfcttle, Lf any, effect on the conduct of
agricultural operations on & parcel of land subject to contract.

9. CONSIDERATION, Owner shall not receive any payment from
the County in consideration of the obligations imposed hereunder,
it being recognized and agreed that the consideration for the exe-
cution of the within contract is the substantial benefit co be

derived by both parties.

10. SUCCESSORS TN INTEREST. The within contract, its cerms
and restrictions shall run with the land described herein and shall

be binding upon the heirs, successors, and assigns of the parties
hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have sffixed their hanls and
seals the day and year first above written.

COUNTY OF SONOMA
’\ -
&Ej: . LA By mjﬁﬁlug/ ;;¥(6:253ﬂ4uflﬂfﬁ
(2:§ ; Chairgdn, Board of Supervisors
e~ [ i et

Cle of the Board

(AHERS: | ;
oy Jfa,i;/y/uzt Jirt Lo

Danie ;D. EEER "~ Baptiste Eossa

] Pty -
Edith Bo 1, Edna M. Boses, wife of Daaiel D.
Bassa, disclaim anv interest in the
Hary L. Bapasco property covered by the above agree-
menkt.

é#ﬁ;ﬂ/ﬁ? ; ﬂgf"‘l—-"éx&_//

ENCUMBRANCE HOLDERS:
Ednz M. Eossa

We, the undersigned trust, deed or other encumbrance holders,
do hereby agree to and agree to be bound by above imposed restrictions.

Note: (Acknowledgments must be attached)

=3
Ag Type 2
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)} ss.
COUNTY OF SONOMA )

On this 2§ Xday ofFelpee , 197 before me
_Bi.zLM_. personal¥y appeared hﬁl&"#
known to /e (or proved to me on the cath of ) to be

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SONOMA COUNTY and known to
me t0 be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf
of said public corporation, agency or politicsl subdiviasion, and
acknowledged to me that such COUNTY executed the same.

e

CFMCLLL BEAL

Do

@ _LUCY A ALLADIO
FRsCIFAL OFHCE W
E0AONA COUMTY

1 My Commiasion Expirer Aprd 30. 1973

o e i

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
£6.

b

COUNTY OF _SONOMA

On this )4 day of February ., 19 72 before me
— e $ho-uRdecsisnad y 4 Notary Public in and for the
County of _____sonn-a y State of Celifornia, duly
comnissioned and sworn, personally appeared
Mary L. Banasco

known to me to be the person__whose name_is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged Lo me that _5he executed the same.
IN WITHNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hsnd and affixed

oy official seal in the _({ty of Santa Fpsa County of __ Sonoma
the day and year in this certificate first above written.
IQ C'.;é-/ < L
JlmaamTy o
mmh':::uu::t:r‘.:;:::u_mr-.".:‘r:“:"f:_?":l_'_'_-""“"!’
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) W) JEARME K. &1 I
58. B(EFy. ) Mo . by
COUNTY OF _SOKOMA _ ) E 1 iy Eotaepgion LrEoaL .'.:f.'::r;.r 1
WM A e Gl E 36 e L AT TR
On this _¥¥ day of _ FEbIoEry , 19_72 before me,
PR 1 ST e S ; & Motary Public in and for the
County of ). £3X= , State of California, residing therein,
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Daniel D. Bossa, Edith

Boos, and Baptiste Bossa known to me to be the

of the corparation described in and that executed the within instrument
on behalf of the corporation thereln named, and acknowledged to me that

such corporation executed the ssme.
IN WITHESS WHEREOF 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my

official seal in the County of
the day and year in this cercificate Eirst above written.

{(Additional Acknowledgments shall bhe
added as needed)

\
!
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=
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EXHIBIT A

The real property which is the subject of
is gitusted within agricultural preserve #2:£3ﬁ ::h::a::n:;a::p
thereof recorded in preserve map book 4__ , page .45 y in the
office of the County Recorder of Sonoma County, Cslifornia, and
said real property is more particularly described as follows:

'}"AJI-LHJL real prepert: situate in the County of S ioma, Stapengpre s —
- California, described ua followS: (in an wiincorporaw:d area) . .

PARCEL_OXNE:
COMMENCING at the quarter section corner botween Scetions 7 und B
in Tewnship 7 North of Range 8 Waat, M.D.M., said point ofF commong:s-
pant beinz in the center of what is commonly known as tha 01d Redweod
Road running West frop the Pine Distriet School !louse: thence North
from said point of comméncomaent J0.09 chains; thonce Xorth 89° 30! Yest,
11.068 chains; thenee South 09 45" East 10.09 chains to the center of siid
road:! thonee South §9° 15! Cast, 11.28 chalng to the point o hocrinning;
o Courses true-Magnetic Variation 17° 135¢
. EBast, and being the most Easterly portion of the Northcast yuarter of
- Section 7, in Township 7 North,of Range 8 West, M.D.M., and being the
Same lands which ware convuyed by Wm., D, Knapp and wife, to said Batlista
Dossa by deod dated February 13, 1897 and recorded in Book 170 of Doeds,
page 134, Sonoma County Rocords. : -
*. EXCEPTING TIICREFROM the following:
Dednz & portion of the Southoast guarter of the Northeast guarter of
Section 7, Township 7 WNorth, Range B West, M.D.B.#M., and oore parti-
cularly describod as follows:
BEGINNIXG at the gquarter cerner common to soction 7 and B, Township
7 North, . Ranze 8 West; thance North along tha Easterly lino of said
szction 7, .1388.05 foet; thence South 892 J§' West, 762.66 feat to tho
Westarly linaof the land of Margharita BoSsa as recordsd Official Records
Book 212, on page 458, Sonoma County Records; thence South 0° 45' East,
along said Westerly lineo tho lands of DBossa, 1384.84 feet to the centor-
line of Piner Road; thence Eagt along said cantorline of Piner Road,
744.183 fect to the poidntof begianing, containing 23.98 acres,

Al THO: S v
BEING a ‘portien of the Northwast quarter of Section 8 Township 7
Horth oflange 8 Wast, M.D.M. and beginning at a stake in the South side
of a lana from which stake a point at or near tho guarter scetion cornarp
botwaen soctions § and 6§ boaras North 89° 30' East, 22.34 chains distant
Baid smtake marking also tha Northeast corner of tho tract of land con-
veyed by J. M. lolmes and wife by Daed dated November 1, 1006 and re-
cordod in Book 225 of Doeds ok page 208, Sonoma County Records; thonce
along the South side of saild lane South 89° 20! West 17.45 chains to
the Northwest corner of the land conveyad to Frank Ross by above mentioned
.?_Eged of January - 11, 1906; thence South 0° 15' East (at 0.18 chains, a
“ateke) 21.73 chaina to a stake in a rail fFence; thenco South §9° 157
Eaet 17.57 chains to a staka in a picket fanca; thanco Nerth 07 307 -
West (at 21.77 chains a etaka) 21.95 chains to the point of boginning

PARCEL TIREE:

BEING a portion of Section 8, in Township 7 Nerth Range 8§ YWeet,
M.DM,., and beginning at a point in the center of a §0 foot ~oad at
the Southwest cornunof ths tract of land conveyud by J. M. ilolmes to
Frank Ross and wifo, bv _dated January 11, 1906 and rocorded in liber
225 .of Deeds at pagu Eﬁg of Sonoma County Records, said point Leing at
or ncar the gnartor section cornar botweon sections 7 and 8; thonce
loaving said Road North 18.32 chains to a stake driven inthe cround
at tho Southwest cornor of the 3% 24/100 acre tract conveyed by Frank
Rosse to Datista Dossa by deed dated July 2, 1906 and recorded in Liber
229 of Nueds at page 472 of Sonoma County Records; thence aleng the
Seouth lino of said 38 247100 acra tract, South 89° J5' East, 7.45 chains
to a stake; thence leaving said South lins South 0° 18' Bast, 18.29
chaine to the contor of a 50 foot road; thence along the center of

said road Wgst 7.54 chains to tho point of beginning
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BEING u portion of Sectioun §, Township 7 North Rinzge 8 West, l.a.b
(] L Y

snd beginainz at a atake on the Sonth side of a lano, and from which
stake a point at or near the gnarter-section cormoar botwacn seclions

§ and 8 bears Xorth §9° 307" Gast, 22.34 chains distant; said stake alzo
gmarks the Northeast corner of the tract of land conveyza by J. L
Holzmas to Frank Ross and wifo, by Doed dated January 11, 1906 an:d re-

cordad in Libor 22§ of Deeda, page 208 of Sonoma County Hecords:
thenee Seuth g° 30' EBast, 21.95 chains to a atake, the point o heminndng
"thenes South 1Y §A' EBast, 600 chaing,

of the herain describod traet:
thence Xorth §9° 4¢* Weost, 10.32 chaina to tho East linmof the 13.72

aere tract conveyad by Frank Rosa te B. Begsa by Dood dated Fobruary
13, 1908 and recorded in Liber 245 of NDeeds, at pasn 215 of Sononma
County Records; thence North 0° 29! Wast, 6.00 chains to the Senth
ad by said Ross to Lessa by Daad dated July 2, 1906

1ina of land coovay
thonce South 89° 45 East, 10.15 chains to the point of hoginning.

END OF DOCUMENT




